## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Freeport Financial LLC, as Agent	08/18/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Commonwealth Laminating & Coating, Inc.
Street Address:	345 Beaver Creek Drive
City:	Martinsville
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24112

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7057805

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-993-2622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Gayle D. Grocke c/o Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025646-0550
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gayle D. Grocke

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Release#page1.tif

source=IP Release#page2.tif

source=IP Release#page3.tif

source=IP Release#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u>
REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0242

\$40.00 /05/8

501265748

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 18, 2010, is made by FREEPORT FINANCIAL LLC, as Agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 14, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among Commonwealth Laminating & Coating, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the other Guarantors signatory thereto, the Agent, and the Lenders signatory thereto from time to time (each individually a "Lender," and collectively, the "Lenders"), the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain patent and trademark security agreements listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower and certain of the Credit Parties granted security interests in certain Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreements) owned by the Borrower and such Credit Parties including those Credit Parties listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), including the trademarks and patents listed on Annex I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on Annex I hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby RELEASES, on behalf of itself and Lenders, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its and their security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes any and all right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent or the Lenders may have in the Patent and Trademark Collateral of the Borrower and such Credit Parties, as applicable.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\1182342.4

PATENT REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0243 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

FREEPORT FINANCIAL LLC, as Agent

Name: MATTHEN M. GERNES

Title: MANAGINA DIRECTOR

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

PATENT REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0244 The Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 14, 2006, by Commonwealth Laminating & Coating, Inc., in favor of Freeport Financial LLC, as Agent, and was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 19, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 003293/0172.

Registrations and Applications
Mark
SUNTEK
SUNTEK
SUNTEK

The Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 14, 2006, by Commonwealth Laminating & Coating, Inc., in favor of Freeport Financial LLC, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 19, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 017499/0463.

U.S. Patents:	and Applications
Patent/Application No.	nia)
7,057,805	Solar Control Film Containing Carbon Black and
7,037,603	Process for Preparing The Solar Control Film

CH\1182342.4

**RECORDED: 08/18/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0246